RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF CROWLEY ISD DESIGNATING NONBUSINESS DAYS DURING THE 2023 AND 2024 CALENDAR YEARS

WHEREAS, effective September 1, 2023, Government Code Section 552.0031 defines "nonbusiness days" applicable to a request for public information received by the District to include Saturday, Sunday, and certain national and state holidays as defined in Section 662.003 of the Government Code, including "optional holidays" under Section 662.003(c) "if the officer for public information of the governmental body observes the optional holiday."

WHEREAS, Government Code Section 552.0031(e), provides that "a governmental body may designate a day on which the governmental body's administrative offices are closed or operating with minimum staffing as a nonbusiness day [and] the designation of a nonbusiness day for an independent school district must be made by the board of trustees."

WHEREAS, Government Code Section 552.0031(e), provides that "a governmental body may designate not more than 10 nonbusiness days under [Section 552.0031(e)] each calendar year."

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees designates the following days as "nonbusiness days" for the 2025 calendar year:

- 2025 Calendar Year (ten (10) days)
 - o June 20, 2025
 - o June 23-27, 2025
 - o November 25-26, 2025
 - o December 29-30, 2025

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Board of Trustees of the Crowley Independent School District adopts this resolution in response to Government Code Section 552.0031.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the	day of	, 2024.
-----------------------------------	--------	---------

CROWLEY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

BY:	ATTEST:
BOARD CHAIR	BOARD SECRETARY

Page 1 of 1

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF CROWLEY ISD